

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami Division**

PDVSA US LITIGATION TRUST

Plaintiff,

vs.

LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; LUKOIL
PETROLEUM LTD.; COLONIAL OIL
INDUSTRIES, INC.; COLONIAL GROUP,
INC.; GLENCORE LTD.; GLENCORE
INTERNATIONAL A.G.; GLENCORE
ENERGY UK LTD.; MASEFIELD A.G.;
TRAFIGURA A.G.; TRAFIGURA
TRADING LLC; TRAFIGURA BEHEER
B.V.; VITOL ENERGY (BERMUDA) LTD.;
VITOL S.A.; VITOL, INC.; FRANCISCO
MORILLO; LEONARDO BAQUERO;
DANIEL LUTZ; LUIS LIENDO; JOHN
RYAN; MARIA FERNANDA RODRIGUEZ;
HELSINGE HOLDINGS, LLC; HELSINGE,
INC.; HELSINGE LTD., SAINT-HÉLIER;
WALTROP CONSULTANTS, C.A.;
GODELHEIM, INC.; HORNBERG INC.;
SOCIETE DOBERAN, S.A.; SOCIETE
HEDISSON, S.A.; SOCIETE HELLIN, S.A.;
GLENCORE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.; JEHU
HOLDING INC.; ANDREW SUMMERS;
MAXIMILIANO POVEDA; JOSE
LAROCCA; LUIS ALVAREZ; GUSTAVO
GABALDON; SERGIO DE LA VEGA;
ANTONIO MAARRAOU; CAMPO ELIAS
PAEZ; PAUL ROSADO; BAC FLORIDA
BANK; EFG INTERNATIONAL A.G.; BLUE
BANK INTERNATIONAL N.V.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-20818-DPG

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION, BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, FOR SANCTIONS AND
OTHER RELIEF AGAINST PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	4
II. BACKGROUND	4
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Plaintiff Has an Obligation to Produce PDVSA Discovery.....	9
B. Plaintiff Has Violated this Court’s Orders and Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2), 37(d)(1)	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bank of New York v. Meridien Biao Bank Tanzania Ltd.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	9
<i>Betty K Agencies, Ltd. v. M/V MONADA</i> , 432 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Compagnie Francaise D’Assurance Pour Le Commerce Exterieur v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 16 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	11
<i>In re Infant Formula Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 878, 1992 WL 503465 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 1992).....	10
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , 228 F.R.D. 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976).....	13
<i>Natta v. Hogan</i> , 392 F.2d 686 (10th Cir. 1968)	10
<i>Navarro v. Cohan</i> , 856 F.2d 141 (11th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Phipps v. Blakeney</i> , 8 F.3d 788 (11th Cir. 1993)	11, 13
<i>Properties Int’l Ltd. v. Turner</i> , 706 F.2d 308 (11th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Royal Park Investments SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	10
<i>Royal Park Investments SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2017 WL 384350 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2017)	10
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. of Am. v. Kendrick Bros. Roofing, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6681240 (D. Idaho Dec. 18, 2013)	10
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	5, 7, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2) 1, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(i) 10, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(i)-(vi) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(ii) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(B) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(C) 11, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d)(1) 1, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d)(3) 11, 14
